

CITY OF PATASKALA

RESOLUTION 2023-058

Passed June 20, 2023

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING AN AWARD FROM THE 2023 ODOT MUNICIPAL BRIDGE PROGRAM FOR THE MINK STREET BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT AND AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO ACCEPT THIS AWARD

WHEREAS, the City of Pataskala maintains and improves public roadways, bridges, and related infrastructure within the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pataskala applied for funding, through the State of Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) Municipal Bridge Program, for the Mink Street Bridge Replacement Project; and

WHEREAS, the Mink Street Bridge Replacement Project was selected for funding for up to 95% of qualified costs at a maximum value of \$861,541.00; and

WHEREAS, Council for the City of Pataskala now wants to accept the grant funds and complete the Mink Street Bridge Replacement Project.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PATASKALA, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF MEMBERS PRESENT CONCURRING THAT:

<u>Section 1:</u> Council for the City of Pataskala accepts the award from the 2023 ODOT Municipal Bridge Program for the Mink Street Bridge Replacement Project.

Section 2: Council for the City of Pataskala hereby authorizes and directs the City Administrator to execute all documents necessary for the City to accept the award from the 2023 ODOT Municipal Bridge Program for the Mink Street Bridge Replacement Project

<u>Section 3:</u> It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of Council and that all deliberations of the Council and any of the decision-making bodies of the City of Pataskala which resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of the State of Ohio.

<u>Section 4:</u> This Resolution shall take effect at the earliest time allowed by the Charter of the City of Pataskala.

ATTEST:

Kathy M. Hoskinson, Clerk of Council

Michael W. Compton, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Brian M. Zets, Law Director